
 
Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 

Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 
Interim Chief Executive: Colin Carmichael 

 
Date: 4 January 2023 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577207 
Email: charles.hungwe@officer.thanet.gov.uk 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

12 JANUARY 2023 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 12 January 2023 in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Ashbee (Chair); Councillors: Pugh, J Bayford, R Bayford, Kup and D Saunders 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 

contained within the Declaration of Interest advice attached to this Agenda. If a Member 
declares an interest, they should complete the Declaration of Interest Form  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To approve the summary of recommendations and decisions of the Cabinet meeting held 

on 15 December 2022, copy attached.  
4. COUNCIL TAX BASE CALCULATION 2023/24 (Pages 11 - 28) 
 
5. 2023/24 FEES AND CHARGES (Pages 29 - 96) 
 
6. 2023/24 BUDGET AND 2023-27 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (Pages 97 - 136) 
 
7. HRA BUDGET 2023/24 (Pages 137 - 150) 
 
8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY & ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

2023/24 (Pages 151 - 198) 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Do I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and if so what action should I take?  
 
Your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) are those interests that are, or should be, listed on your 
Register of Interest Form.  
 
If you are at a meeting and the subject relating
[...]
 apparent, disclose the existence and nature of the gift, benefit or 
hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration relates to that person or 
body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a significant interest, in which case it 
should be declared as outlined above.  
 
What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or 
the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 
 
If you need to declare an interest then please complete the declaration of interest form. 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2022 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Ash Ashbee (Chair); Councillors Pugh, J Bayford, 
R Bayford, Kup and D Saunders 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Albon and M Saunders 
 

 
872. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies received at the meeting. 
 

873. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

874. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Ashbee proposed, Councillor Bob Bayford seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes as a correct record of the meeting held on 17 November 2022. 
 

875. DECARBONISATION OF THE COUNCIL’S HOUSING STOCK  
 
Cabinet considered the decarbonisation proposals for the Council’s housing stock. 
This included looking at the Journey to Net Zero strategy document. This was the 
strategy and approach that was intended to reduce greenhouse gas emission from 
the Council’s social housing stock. It supported the government's aims for 
decarbonisation by achieving net zero by 2050 and linked into the Council’s adopted 
Net Zero Strategy. This strategy would have a high impact on the tenants as it would 
reduce fuel consumption, making Counci
[...]
48,000 for the appointment of two interim property surveyors be approved, to 
be wholly funded from an associated increase in property income streams; 
and 

 
4. To the 2022/23 Capital Programme budget adjustments, numbered i to ii, as 

set out in section 6.4 and Annex 1 to the Cabinet report. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.18 pm 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL TAX BASE CALCULATION 2023/24

Cabinet 12 January 2023

Report Author Chris Blundell, Director of Finance and S151 Officer

Portfolio Holder Cllr David Saunders, Cabinet Member for Finance

Status For Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Executive Summary:

The Council Tax base for the coming year is set by Thanet District Council and is used by
Kent County Council, the Police and Crime Commissioner for Kent, Kent and Medway Fire
and Rescue Authority and the various town and parish councils when setting their Council
Tax and their precepts.

Recommendation(s):

It is recommended that Cabinet:

(i) Approve the District's Council Tax Base for 2023/24 as 45,759.46 and the tax
base for the towns and parishes in the Council’s administrative area, as set out in
the table at Annex 2;

(ii) Determines that council tax discounts remain unchanged for 2023/24;

(iii) Determines the ‘Long Term Empty Premium’ for properties that have been left
empty and substantially unfurnished remain unchanged for 2023/24 as follows:

● for periods of 2 years but less than 5 years, a Long Term Empty Premium to be
charged at 100%;

● for periods of 5 years but less than 10 years, a Long Term Empty Premium to be
charged at 200%; and

● for periods of 10 years or more a Long Term Empty Premium to be charged at
300%.

(iv) Determines to revise the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2023/24 in line with
the recommendations in this report;

(v) Approve the application of the 100% council tax premium on properties empty
(unoccupied and unfurnished) for periods of 1 year but less than 5 years,
applicable from 1 April 2024, subject to the Regeneration & Levelling-Up Bill
receiving Royal assent; and

(vi) Approve the application of a 100% Council Tax premium on properties
unoccupied but furnished (often referred to as ‘second homes’), applicable from 1
April 2024, subject to the Regeneration & Levelling-Up Bill receiving Royal
Assent.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Corporate Implications

Financial and Value for Money

The Council Tax Base is used to calculate the overall amount of Council Tax income the
council can budget for in 2023/24.

Failure to comply with timescales could delay Council Tax bills with the potential to affect
collection and cash-flow.

On the assumption that the levels of support under the Council Tax Reduction Scheme and
the discounts and premiums are confirmed, the Council Tax Base for Thanet District Council
will increase by 784.26 Band D properties between 2022/23 and 2023/24.

Legal

This tax base has been prepared in accordance with the current regulations, which came
into force on 30th November 2012.

The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012 (SI
2012:2914) and the calculations are shown in Appendix 1.

Corporate

Failure to confirm the decision will affect the collection of Council Tax and budget setting for
the forthcoming financial year.

Equality Act 2010 & Public Sector Equality Duty

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector Equality Duty (section
149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to the aims of the Duty at the time the
decision is taken. The aims of the Duty are: (i) eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment,
victimisation and other conduct prohibited by the Act, (ii) advance equality of opportunity
between people who share a protected characteristic and people who do not share it, and
(iii) foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and people
who do not share it.

Protected characteris
[...]
er to apply the premiums from 1 April 2024.

7. The Current Situation:
7.1 The calculation of the Tax Base has been undertaken in accordance with the

current Regulations, “Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England)
Regulations 2012 (SI 2012:2914)”, which came into force in November 2012.

7.2 A decision is required to implement the new tax base for 2023/24 which will replace
the current one for 2022/23. There are no options for the calculation.

8. Options

8.1 There are no options available to Members other than to approve the District’s
Council Tax base, and approve no revision of the Council Tax discounts. This is
because calculation of the Council Tax base is on the basis of set regulation as
stated in the sections above. Regulations state that the tax base must be agreed by
January 31 each year. The suggested changes to the CTR scheme have no
material impact on the calculation of the Council Tax base, and are therefore
recommended for approval.

Therefore;

(i) Approve the District's Council Tax Base for 2023/24 and the tax base for the
towns and parishes in the Council’s administrative area, as set out in the table
at Appendix 2;

Page 16

Agenda Item 4



(ii) Approve no changes to council tax discount and premiums

(iii) Determine to revise the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2023-24 in line
with the recommendation at 5.6 of this report.

8.2 In relation to the Council Tax premiums changes proposed in the Regeneration &
Levelling Up Bill (‘the Bill’), there are effectively three options;

i. Approve, now, the implementation of the premiums from April 2024,
should the Bill receive Royal Assent. This would give the council the
required 12 months between the decision to apply the premiums and
the implementation date (which would be 1 April 2024)

ii. Not approve the premiums now but wait to see the passage of the Bill
and the revisit the decision during 2023. This would then mean that if
the council wished to implement the premiums it would
[...]
ce - Privacy Policy

1/2

 Forms

Page 27

Agenda Item 4
Annex 3

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/1VLowzWZUsRWHQFVBMvkcKjBivwYr4l0ultCzGSbocVM/reportabuse
https://policies.google.com/terms
https://policies.google.com/privacy
https://www.google.com/forms/about/?utm_source=product&utm_medium=forms_logo&utm_campaign=forms


This page is intentionally left blank



2023/24 Fees and Charges

Cabinet 12 January 2023

Report Author Chris Blundell, Acting Deputy Chief Executive and S151 Officer

Portfolio Holder Cllr David Saunders, Cabinet Member for Finance

Status For Recommendation

Classification: Unrestricted

Key Decision Budget and Policy Framework

Ward: All

Executive Summary:

A review of fees and charges has been completed as part of the 2023/24 budget setting
process. The review of fees and charges commenced in the early summer and proposed
fees and charges (as detailed in Annex 1) are based on a broad 10% increase, which is
expected to generate additional income of around £0.610m. This excludes items such as
Selective Licensing, On Street Parking and specific growth items covered elsewhere in the
budget.

The proposed schedule of fees and charges was reviewed by the cross-party Cabinet
Advisory Group (CAG) at its meetings on 6 October and 27 October and recommendations
have been made by the CAG for Cabinet’s consideration, including:

● that a full parking review is carried out which would come into effect from April 2024,
but in the meantime current parking charges would be increased by 10% or
alternatively a comparable increase at each location so that is rounded to the nearest
10p.

Recommendation(s):

1. That Cabinet agrees the fees and charges schedule is updated to be based on a
broad 10% increase, alongside the consideration of the recommendations made by
the CAG (highlighted in paragraph 5.2), and recommends to Council for approval.

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

Financial and Value for Money

The financial implications have been re
[...]
lders and maintain a positive relationship with the Equality and Human Rights
Commission.

Corporate Priorities

This report relates to the following corporate priorities: -
● Growth
● Environment
● Communities

1. Introduction and Background

1.1. This report sets out the proposed fees and charges for 2023/24. This covering report
summarises the main points, with the details being provided in Annex 1.

1.2. Due to the high inflation environment that we are operating in, the council has seen a
substantial increase in its own running costs and the cost of the services that it provides,
including but not limited to an increase in fuel, energy and expected staffing costs.

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



1.3. The council’s services are funded from a broad range of income streams, with fees and
charges being just one means of financing. However, other sources of income have reduced
or restricted in recent years, such as income from council tax and government grants. For
instance, the council has limited discretion to vary council tax, with increases limited to the
higher of £5 or 2.99%. Government funding has also reduced significantly over the past
decade.

1.4. Given these income restrictions and the need to balance the budget, locally generated
sources of income such as fees and charges are even more important than ever and should
be considered and treated as commercially as possible in order to optimise these income
streams. It is important the council organises itself and invests in ways that maximise that
income, whilst balancing this with managing the impact on our residents and service users.

2. Approach to Setting Fees and Charges

2.1. The fees and charges setting process for 2023/24 started early in the summer. A rigorous
examination of all the council’s fees and charges was undertaken by the service managers,
using techniques such as benchmarking and other in-depth reviews.

2.2. Service managers also completed Equality Impact Assessments as per the requirement o
[...]
pt 0%
OS - Outside Scope 0%

P
age 95

A
genda Item

 5
A

nnex 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 2023/24 Budget and 2023-27 Medium Term Financial Plan 

 Cabinet  12 January 2023 

 Report  Author  Chris  Blundell,  Acting  Deputy  Chief  Executive  and  Section  151 
 Officer 

 Portfolio Holder  Cllr David Saunders, Cabinet Member  for Finance 

 Status  For Decision and Recommendation 

 Classification:  Unrestricted 

 Key Decision  Budget and Policy Framework 

 Executive Summary: 

 This report presents the 2023/24 revenue budget and 2023-27 capital programme for the 
 General Fund 

 Recommendation(s): 

 1.  The  2023/24  General  Fund  revenue  budget  be  recommended  to  Council  for 
 approval; 

 2.  The  2023-27  General  Fund  capital  programme  be  recommended  to  Council  for 
 approval. 

 Corporate Implications 

 Financial and Value for Money 

 As detailed in the body of the report 

 Legal 

 The  Council  is  required  to  set  a  balanced  budget  each  year  by  various  pieces  of  legislation, 
 notably  section  31(A)  of  the  Local  Government  Finance  Act  1992.  Section  151  of  the  Local 
 Government  Act  1972  requires  a  suitably  qualified  named  officer  to  keep  control  of  the 
 council’s  finances.  The  Director  of  Finance  is  currently  undertaking  this  role  in  an  acting  up 
 capacity.  Section  25  of  the  Local  Government  Act  2003  requires  the  Section  151  Officer  to 
 report  on  the  robustness  of  the  estimates  made  for  the  purposes  of  the  calculations  for  the 
 budget,  and  on  the  adequacy  of  the  proposed  financial  reserves.  The  Council  must  have 
 regard to the report when making decisions about the budget. 

 Corporate 

 The budget has been prepared with reference to the corporate priorities. 

Page 97

Agenda Item 6



 Equality Act 2010 & Public Sector Equality Duty 

 Members  are  reminded  of  the  requirement,  under  the  Public  Sector  Equali
[...]
il’s service users. 

 2.2.  In  budgetary  terms  these  pressures  are  being  realised  directly  through  increased  unit  costs 
 for  items  such  as  energy,  fuel  and  utilities,  alongside  inflation  linked  contractual  cost 
 increases  and  also  the  need  to  agree  a  fair  and  affordable  pay  offer  for  staff.  In  addition  to 
 the  increased  costs  for  service  provision,  the  macroeconomic  environment  is  also  resulting 
 in  increased  demand  for  some  of  our  services,  most  notably  temporary  accommodation  for 
 homelessness. 

 2.3.  Coinciding  with  increased  expenditure  expectations  for  next  year  is  the  continuation  of 
 restrained  increases  in  council’s  core  income  streams,  with  government  funding  increasing 
 by  5.8%  and  council  tax  increases  limited  to  below  3%.  This  divergence  between  the 

Page 98

Agenda Item 6



 expenditure  and  core  income  budgets  led  to  the  development  of  budget  strategy  with  a  focus 
 on  maximising  local  income  streams  wherever  possible,  in  order  to  protect  and  invest  in 
 service provision.   This is explained further at section 3.2. 

 2.4.  The  draft  2023/24  budget  has  also  been  developed  with  the  objective  of  allocating  sufficient 
 resources  to  successfully  deliver  both  the  auditor’s  statutory  section  24  recommendations 
 and those of the Independent Monitoring Officer (IMO). 

 2.5.  The  development  and  progression  of  the  council’s  Levelling  Up  Fund  projects,  both  for 
 Margate  and  Ramsgate,  and  also  the  Margate  Town  Deal  make  up  a  large  proportion  of  the 
 council’s  capital  programme,  meaning  that  the  council  has  a  sizable  £51m  capital 
 programme  to  deliver  over  the  next  four  years.  These  funds  in  particular  offer  the 
 opportunity  for  significant  investment  in  the  two  of  the  district’s  towns  and  the  budgetary 
 impacts are set out in the draft
[...]
ceipts to fund expenditure that would usually be funded from
revenue resources diverts the receipts available for re-investment in existing assets or
the creation of new ones.

The council has used capital receipts to fund the redundancy costs of the corporate
restructure and service reconfiguration, and the costs of digitally enabled services.

Page 136

Agenda Item 6
Annex 2



 HRA Budget 2023/24 

 Cabinet  12 January 2023 

 Report Author Chris Blundell (Acting Deputy Chief Executive)

 Portfolio Holder  Cllr David Saunders, Cabinet Member  for Finance 

 Status  For Decision 

 Classification:  Unrestricted 

 Key Decision  Budget and Policy Framework 

 Executive Summary: 

 This  report  presents  the  2023/24  budget  and  2023-27  capital  programme  for  the  Housing 
 Revenue Account. 

 Recommendation(s): 

 That Cabinet: 

 1.  Recommends to Council that the HRA budget for 2023/24 is approved; 

 2.  Recommends to Council that the Housing Revenue Account capital programmes 
 (Annex 1) for 2023-27 are approved; and 

 3.  Notes the HRA business plan. 

 Corporate Implications 

 Financial and Value for Money 

 The financial implications of the budget are laid out within the body of the report. 

 Legal 

 Section  151  of  the  Local  Government  Act  1972  requires  a  suitably  qualified  named  officer 
 to  keep  control  of  the  council’s  finances.  For  this  council,  this  is  the  Deputy  Chief 
 Executive and this report is helping to carry out this function. 

 The  requirements  of  other  relevant  statutes  have  been  referenced  within  the  body  of  this 
 report, where relevant. 

 Corporate 

Page 137

Agenda Item 7

mailto:chris.blundell@thanet.gov.uk


 Corporate  priorities  can  only  be  delivered  with  robust  finances.  Both  the  draft  budget  and 
 the  level  of  reserves  recommended  in  this  report  are  believed  to  be  sufficient  to  contribute 
 towards meeting those priorities and to deliver services. 

 Equa
[...]
icators);
● a minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy (how residual capital expenditure is

charged to revenue over time);
● the treasury management strategy (how the investments and borrowings are to be

organised) including treasury indicators; and
● an investment strategy (the parameters on how investments are to be managed).

Key reporting items to consider include:

Page 151

Agenda Item 8



2

● capital expenditure of £95.481m forecast over the next three years (2023-24 to
2025-26 inclusive), requiring borrowing of £25.136m.

● No change to the Minimum Revenue Provision policy (policy for paying off the
accumulated borrowing requirement), although some extra wording has been added
(see the last three sentences of the policy in section 2.4) for clarification purposes.

● This report is in-line with the amendments as per the Treasury Management and
Annual Investment Strategy Mid Year 2022-23 Review to reflect the further deferral of
International Financial Reporting Standard 16 (IFRS16) on lease accounting to April
2024 and changes to the UK Government row in the table in section 4.2 of this report.

Recommendation(s):

That Cabinet:

1. Notes, and makes comments on as appropriate, this report and annexes, including each
of the key elements listed below.

a. The Capital Plans, Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2023-24 to 2025-26,
including the Authorised Limit Prudential Indicator;

b. The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy;
c. The Treasury Management Strategy for 2023-24 to 2025-26 and the Treasury

Indicators;
d. The Investment Strategy for 2023-24 contained in the Treasury Management

Strategy, including the detailed criteria;
e. The Capital Strategy for 2023-24;
f. The Non-Treasury Investments Report for 2023-24.

2. Recommends this report and annexes, including each of the key elements listed above,
to council for approval.

Corporate Implications

Financial and Value for Money

The financial implications are highlighted in this report.

Legal

Secti
[...]
ONS

6.1 That Cabinet:

a) Notes, and makes comments on as appropriate,  this report and annexes,
including each of the key elements listed below.

• The Capital Plans, Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2023-24 to 2025-26,
including the Authorised Limit Prudential Indicator.

• The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy.
• The Treasury Management Strategy for 2023-24 to 2025-26 and the Treasury

Indicators.
• The Investment Strategy for 2023-24 contained in the Treasury

Management Strategy, including the detailed criteria.
• The Capital Strategy for 2023-24.
• The Non-Treasury Investments Report for 2023-24.

b) Recommends this report and annexes, including each of the key elements listed
above, to council for approval.

6.2 Does not approve this report and annexes (advising the reason(s) why); thereby
not complying with the Treasury Management Code of Practice.

9 Next Steps

9.1 This report is to go to the 9 February 2023 council meeting for approval.

10 DISCLAIMER

This report (including its annexes) is a technical document focussing on public
sector investments and borrowings and, as such, readers should not use the
information contained within the report to inform personal investment or borrowing
decisions. Neither Thanet District Council nor any of its officers or employees makes
any representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy or
completeness of the information contained herein (such information being subject to
change without notice) and shall not be in any way responsible or liable for the
contents hereof and no reliance should be placed on the accuracy, fairness or
completeness of the information contained in this document. Any opinions, forecasts
or estimates herein constitute a judgement and there can be no assurance that they

Page 176

Agenda Item 8



27

will be consistent with future results or events.  No person accepts any liability
whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from any use of this document or its
contents o

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2023 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Ash Ashbee (Chair); Councillors Pugh, J Bayford, 
R Bayford, Kup and D Saunders 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Austin, Everitt, Garner, Keen, M Saunders, Shonk, 
Whitehead, Wing and Yates 
 

 
879. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies received at the meeting. 
 

880. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

881. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Ashbee proposed, Councillor Bob Bayford seconded and Members agreed 
the minutes as a correct record of the meeting held on 15 December 2022. 
 

882. COUNCIL TAX BASE CALCULATION 2023/24  
 
Cabinet discussed the proposals for the Council Tax Base for 2023/24, which were 
proposing for increase by 1.74% on the previous financial year. The report also 
recommended maintaining the existing schemes for Local Council Tax Support and 
premiums on Long-Term Empty properties for next year. 
  
Subject to the passing of the relevant legislation, there were also recommendations 
for a 100% premium on second homes from April. Whilst we value the benefit second 
home owners bring to our local economy, it is important the council can raise 
appropriate sources of income from our visitors, whilst simultaneously also helping to 
prioritise housing for our local residents. 
  
Councillor Yates and Councillor Austin spoke under Council Procedure 20.1. 
  
Councillor David Saunders proposed, Councillor Bob Bayford seconded and Cabinet: 
  
1.  Approved the District's Council Tax Base for 2023/24 as 45,759.46 and the tax 

base for the towns and parishes in the Council’s administrative area, as set out in 
the table at Annex 2; 

  
2.  Agreed that council tax discounts remain unchanged for 2023/24; 
  
3.   Agreed that the ‘Long Term Empty Premium’ for properties that have been left 

empty and substantially unfurnished remain unchanged for 2023/24 as follows: 
       for periods of 2 years but less than 5 years, a Long Term Empty Premium 

to be charged at 100%; 
     for periods of 5 years but less than 10 years, a Long Term Empty 

Premium to be charged at 200%; and 



2 
 

     for periods of 10 years or more a Long Term Empty Premium to be 
charged at 300%. 

  
4.  Agreed to revise the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2023/24 in line with the 

recommendations in this report; 
  
5.   Approved the application of the 100% council tax premium on properties empty 

(unoccupied and unfurnished) for periods of 1 year but less than 5 years, 
applicable from 1 April 2024, subject to the Regeneration & Levelling-Up Bill 
receiving Royal assent; and 

  
6.  Approved the application of a 100% Council Tax premium on properties 

unoccupied but furnished (often referred to as ‘second homes’), applicable from 
1 April 2024, subject to the Regeneration & Levelling-Up Bill receiving Royal 
Assent. 

 
883. 2023/24 FEES AND CHARGES  

 
Cabinet considered the proposed fees and charges for 2023/24, with the detailed 
fees and charges being provided in Annex 1 to the cabinet report. Due to the high 
inflation environment that Council was operating in, the Council had seen a 
substantial increase in its own running costs and the cost of the services that it 
provided. The Council’s services were funded from a broad range of income streams, 
with fees and charges being just one means of financing.  
  
However, other sources of income had reduced or been restricted in recent years, 
such as income from council tax and government grants. Given these income 
restrictions and the need to balance the budget, locally generated sources of income 
such as fees and charges were even more important than ever. It was important that 
the Council organised itself in ways that maximised income, whilst balancing this with 
managing the impact on residents and service users. 
  
As such, the strategy in drafting the proposals had been to apply a broad 10% 
increase to fees and charges where possible, which was expected to generate 
additional income of £610,000 for next year’s budget. These proposals had been 
carefully reviewed by the cross-party Fees and Charges Cabinet Advisory Group 
(CAG) at its meetings on 6 October and 27 October last year. A number of 
recommendations had been made by the CAG for Cabinet’s consideration and where 
possible these had been reflected in the proposed fees and charges. 
  
The following Members spoke under Council Procedure 20.1: 
  
Councillor Everitt; 
Councillor Yates; 
Councillor Wing; 
Councillor Garner. 
  
Councillor David Saunders proposed, Councillor Jill Bayford seconded and Cabinet 
agreed the fees and charges schedule be updated to be based on a broad 10% 
increase, alongside the consideration of the recommendations made by the CAG 
(highlighted in paragraph 5.2 to the Cabinet report) and recommended to Council for 
approval. 
 

884. 2023/24 BUDGET AND 2023-27 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN  
 



3 
 

Members debated the Cabinet budget proposals which reflected a balanced Council 
budget for 2023/24. The budget setting process began in the summer of 2022. 
Cabinet and officers had dedicated a tremendous amount of time and effort to get to 
the position as reflected in the proposals. The Cabinet Member for Finance thanked 
all who had been involved and contributed to this budget process. 
  
It was stated during the meeting that despite what may seem like a lengthy and 
complicated process; this level of planning was of critical importance. It was how the 
Council would continue to deliver the services that matter to people, protect and 
support the most vulnerable residents. Cabinet recommended increasing the net 
spending on local services by £3.5m or 19.6% for the budget year. This was a really 
significant increase. The district council faced the same cost increases as everyone 
else on fuel, transport and pay, and this had to be funded. Inflation was at a 40 year 
high and the current economic climate made it difficult to predict the future.  
  
In addition to the increased cost of delivering services, the wider difficult economic 
climate meant that demand for some key services, most notably temporary 
accommodation for homeless people, was rising. Providing a safety net for people 
who had nowhere to live was one of the most important services the Council 
provided. However it was demand-driven and costs were rising.  Cabinet was proud 
to be presenting a number of proposals to invest in some of the council’s key 
services, which made a difference to local people.  More spending was going to be 
dedicated on priorities such as improved CCTV, the recruitment of 5 coastal 
enforcement officers and more money for seaweed collection and coastal cleansing. 
  
Despite the fact that inflation was running at around 10%, the Council’s core funding 
had only increased by 5.8% and the Council is only allowed to increase Council Tax 
by a maximum of 3%.  Therefore Council would look to maximise local income, so 
that it could improve and provide quality services for local people.  Cabinet was 
therefore proposing maximising key income streams, by charging for services which 
were only used by a limited proportion of residents. Cabinet was also planning to 
invest more in the council’s property portfolio, with the clear objective to increase 
income. 
  
The Council had a relatively substantial capital programme to deliver over the next 
four years, through ongoing Levelling Up Fund projects for both Margate and 
Ramsgate and the Margate Town Deal.  These funds provided the opportunity for 
significant investment in two of the district’s towns and the impacts on the budget 
were set out in the draft capital programmes for 2023-2027. 
  
Finally the proposed increase in Council Tax, at £7.42 per Band D equivalent 
property, represents an increase of less than 15p a week for each household. 
  
The following Members spoke under Council Procedure 20.1: 
  
Councillor Whitehead 
Councillor Everitt 
Councillor Yates; 
Councillor Austin. 
  
Councillor David Saunders proposed, Councillor Jill Bayford seconded and Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
  
1.  That the 2023/24 General Fund revenue budget be recommended to Council for 

approval; 



4 
 

  
2.  That the 2023-27 General Fund capital programme be recommended to Council 

for approval. 
 

885. HRA BUDGET 2023/24  
 
Members considered the proposals for next year’s Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
budget which was underpinned by a 7% increase in rents, which was in line with the 
maximum cap set nationally by government. This equated to an average rental 
increase of £6.20 per week for Council tenants. The majority of which would be 
covered by increased Housing Benefit or Universal Credit payments to the tenants. 
The HRA had been running at a deficit for a number of years, partly due to the 
imposition of statutory rental reductions and then caps being placed on rent 
increases in recent years.   
  
The deficit had been put under further strain this year, due to the high inflation 
environment and the consequent increase in the Council’s costs. As such, this level 
of proposed rent increase was needed to continue to drive the HRA to a balanced 
and sustainable financial position and also to finance Cabinet’s ambitious affordable 
house building programme and housing investment plan. 
  
Councillor Whitehead spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1. 
  
Councillor David Saunders proposed, Councillor Pugh seconded and Cabinet agreed 
to: 
  
1.     Recommend to Council that the HRA budget for 2023/24 be approved; 
  
2.     Recommend to Council that the Housing Revenue Account capital programmes 

(Annex 1) for 2023-27 bee approved; and 
  
3.      Note the HRA business plan. 
 

886. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY & ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
2023/24  
 
Cabinet received a report on the treasury management as is required in accordance 
with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management. The report covered the 
capital spending and financing plans and its treasury strategy, backed by prudential 
indicators and limits. 
  
The report also presented for approval the Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision 
policy, capital strategy, investment strategy and non-treasury investments report for 
the next financial year. An earlier version of the report had also been considered by 
the Governance & Audit Committee on the 30th November 2022 as part of the 
process leading up to consideration by Full Council. 
  
Councillor David Saunders proposed, Councillor Kup seconded and Cabinet agreed 
to: 
  
1.     Note and make comments on as appropriate, this report and annexes, including 

each of the key elements listed below; 
  

a.  The Capital Plans, Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2023-24 to 2025-26, 
including the Authorised Limit Prudential Indicator; 

b.  The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy; 



5 
 

c.  The Treasury Management Strategy for 2023-24 to 2025-26 and the 
Treasury Indicators; 

d.  The Investment Strategy for 2023-24 contained in the Treasury 
Management Strategy, including the detailed criteria; 

e.  The Capital Strategy for 2023-24; 
f.   The Non-Treasury Investments Report for 2023-24. 

  
2.      Recommend this report and annexes, including each of the key elements listed 

above, to Council for approval. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 8.14 pm 
 
 


